
Police Department
City of New York

Motor Vehicle Collision Report Staten Island Highways, Bridges, Tunnels
September 2023 NYPD Precincts Map

Roadway Name
Direction
Location

(***)

Number
of

Collisions

Persons
Involved(*)

Collisions
with

Injuries
Category Injured Killed Vehicle Types Contributing Factors (**)

121st Precinct
Highway :
M.L.K. EXP
NB@
FOREST AV           

1 3 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

2
0
0
0
2

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

2

Driver 
inattention/distraction

1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
BRADLEY AV          

2 5 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

1
1
0
0
2

0
0
0
0
0

Large com veh(6 
or more tires)

1

Passenger 
vehicle

1

Pick-up truck 1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1

Failure to yield right-of-
way

1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
BRADLEY AV          

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Pick-up truck 1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
BRADLEY AV          

1 3 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

1
1
0
0
2

0
0
0
0
0

Large com veh(6 
or more tires)

1

Passenger 
vehicle

1

Failure to yield right-of-
way

1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
MLK JR EXP N/B      

1 2 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

1
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0

Sport utility / 
station wagon

2 Driver 
inattention/distraction

1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
RICHMOND AV         

2 4 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

2

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1

Driver inexperience 1

Following too closely 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
RICHMOND AV         

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1

Following too closely 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
RICHMOND AV         

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

1 Driver inexperience 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
SOUTH AV            

2 9 2 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

3
4
0
0
7

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

2

Sport utility / 
station wagon

2

Driver 
inattention/distraction

1

Following too closely 1

(*) The persons involved reflects all motorists, however they do not reflect other persons involved unless they were injured or killed.  “Motorist” 
includes the owner of a parked vehicle.
(**) Contributing factors are listed when known.
(***) Collision location is captured as the nearest highway/bridge/tunnel reference/mile marker.
All figures are preliminary and subject to change. A collision on a highway, bridge or tunnel which occurs at or near a precinct border may appear
in the list of highways, bridges or tunnels of any precinct that shares that location, but will appear in only one precinct list.

http://www.nyc.gov/html/nypd/html/precinct_maps/precinct_finder.shtml
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Roadway Name
Direction
Location

(***)

Number
of

Collisions

Persons
Involved(*)

Collisions
with

Injuries
Category Injured Killed Vehicle Types Contributing Factors (**)

121st Precinct
Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
SOUTH AV            

1 7 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

2
4
0
0
6

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

2

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1

Following too closely 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
SOUTH AV            

1 2 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

1
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1 Driver 
inattention/distraction

1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
VICTORY BL          

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1

Following too closely 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
WOOLLEY AV          

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Large com veh(6 
or more tires)

1

Small com veh(4 
tires)

1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
BRADLEY AV          

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

2 Following too closely 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
FOREST AV           

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Large com veh(6 
or more tires)

1

Passenger 
vehicle

1

Driver 
inattention/distraction

1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
ML KING JR EXP      

1 1 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

1
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0

Motorcycle 1 Other uninvolved vehicle 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
RICHMOND AV         

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

2 Unsafe lane changing 2

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
SOUTH AV            

3 6 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

1
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

2

Pick-up truck 1

Small com veh(4 
tires)

1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

2

Failure to yield right-of-
way

1

Following too closely 2

(*) The persons involved reflects all motorists, however they do not reflect other persons involved unless they were injured or killed.  “Motorist” 
includes the owner of a parked vehicle.
(**) Contributing factors are listed when known.
(***) Collision location is captured as the nearest highway/bridge/tunnel reference/mile marker.
All figures are preliminary and subject to change. A collision on a highway, bridge or tunnel which occurs at or near a precinct border may appear
in the list of highways, bridges or tunnels of any precinct that shares that location, but will appear in only one precinct list.

http://www.nyc.gov/html/nypd/html/precinct_maps/precinct_finder.shtml
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Roadway Name
Direction
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(***)

Number
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Involved(*)
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with
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Category Injured Killed Vehicle Types Contributing Factors (**)

121st Precinct
Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
SOUTH AV            

1 2 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

1
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

1

Small com veh(4 
tires)

1

Following too closely 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
SOUTH AV            

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1

Failure to yield right-of-
way

1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
SOUTH AV            

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Pick-up truck 1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1

Following too closely 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
VICTORY BL          

1 2 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

2
0
0
0
2

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1

Following too closely 1

Other uninvolved vehicle 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
WOOLLEY AV          

2 4 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Small com veh(4 
tires)

1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

3

Following too closely 2

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
WOOLLEY AV          

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Small com veh(4 
tires)

1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1

Following too closely 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
WOOLLEY AV          

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Sport utility / 
station wagon

2 Following too closely 1

122nd Precinct
Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
EXR 
SLOSSON/TODT HIL

1 2 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

1
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0

Motorcycle 1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1

Passing or lane usage 
improper

1

Unsafe lane changing 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
.2 E/O TODT HILL 
RD 

1 1 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

1
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

1 Driver 
inattention/distraction

1

(*) The persons involved reflects all motorists, however they do not reflect other persons involved unless they were injured or killed.  “Motorist” 
includes the owner of a parked vehicle.
(**) Contributing factors are listed when known.
(***) Collision location is captured as the nearest highway/bridge/tunnel reference/mile marker.
All figures are preliminary and subject to change. A collision on a highway, bridge or tunnel which occurs at or near a precinct border may appear
in the list of highways, bridges or tunnels of any precinct that shares that location, but will appear in only one precinct list.

http://www.nyc.gov/html/nypd/html/precinct_maps/precinct_finder.shtml
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Roadway Name
Direction
Location

(***)

Number
of

Collisions

Persons
Involved(*)

Collisions
with

Injuries
Category Injured Killed Vehicle Types Contributing Factors (**)

122nd Precinct
Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
CLOVE RD            

2 5 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

1
1
0
0
2

0
0
0
0
0

Bus 1

Passenger 
vehicle

2

Van 1

Passing or lane usage 
improper

1

Unsafe lane changing 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
CLOVE RD            

1 3 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

1
1
0
0
2

0
0
0
0
0

Bus 1

Passenger 
vehicle

1

Unsafe lane changing 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
CLOVE RD            

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

1

Van 1

Passing or lane usage 
improper

1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
HANOVER AV          

1 3 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

1
1
0
0
2

Passenger 
vehicle

1

Pick-up truck 1

Unsafe speed 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
TARGEE ST           

1 1 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1 Other uninvolved vehicle 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
EB@
TODT HILL RD        

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Large com veh(6 
or more tires)

1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1

Unsafe lane changing 1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
.1 E/O CLOVE RD     

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Sport utility / 
station wagon

2

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
.1 E/O HYLAN BL     

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Sport utility / 
station wagon

2 Aggressive driving/road 
rage

1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
.1 E/O SLOSSON AV   

1 3 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Sport utility / 
station wagon

3 Aggressive driving/road 
rage

1

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

1

Sport utility / 1

Other uninvolved vehicle 1

(*) The persons involved reflects all motorists, however they do not reflect other persons involved unless they were injured or killed.  “Motorist” 
includes the owner of a parked vehicle.
(**) Contributing factors are listed when known.
(***) Collision location is captured as the nearest highway/bridge/tunnel reference/mile marker.
All figures are preliminary and subject to change. A collision on a highway, bridge or tunnel which occurs at or near a precinct border may appear
in the list of highways, bridges or tunnels of any precinct that shares that location, but will appear in only one precinct list.

http://www.nyc.gov/html/nypd/html/precinct_maps/precinct_finder.shtml


Police Department
City of New York

Motor Vehicle Collision Report Staten Island Highways, Bridges, Tunnels
September 2023 NYPD Precincts Map

Roadway Name
Direction
Location

(***)

Number
of

Collisions

Persons
Involved(*)

Collisions
with

Injuries
Category Injured Killed Vehicle Types Contributing Factors (**)

122nd Precinct
FINGERBOARD RD      Total 0 0 station wagon

Highway :
STATEN ISLAND 
EXP
WB@
MOSEL AV            

1 2 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

1
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0

Large com veh(6 
or more tires)

1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1

Unsafe lane changing 1

Bridge : 
VZ BR UPPER
EB@
SI SIDE             

6 14 2 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

2
1
0
0
3

0
0
0
0
0

Bus 1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

12

Following too closely 3

Unsafe lane changing 2

Other uninvolved vehicle 1

Aggressive driving/road 
rage

1

Bridge : 
VZ BR UPPER
EB@
SI SIDE             

1 3 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
1
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0

Bus 1

Sport utility / 
station wagon

1

Unsafe lane changing 1

Bridge : 
VZ BR UPPER
EB@
SI SIDE             

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Sport utility / 
station wagon

2 Aggressive driving/road 
rage

1

Bridge : 
VZ BR UPPER
EB@
SI SIDE             

1 3 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Sport utility / 
station wagon

3 Unsafe lane changing 1

Bridge : 
VZ BR UPPER
EB@
SI SIDE             

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Sport utility / 
station wagon

2 Following too closely 1

Other uninvolved vehicle 1

Bridge : 
VZ BR UPPER
EB@
SI SIDE             

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Sport utility / 
station wagon

2 Following too closely 1

Bridge : 
VZ BR UPPER
EB@
SI SIDE             

1 2 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

2
0
0
0
2

0
0
0
0
0

Sport utility / 
station wagon

2 Following too closely 1

Bridge : 
VZ BR UPPER
WB@
SI SIDE             

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

2 Unsafe lane changing 1

(*) The persons involved reflects all motorists, however they do not reflect other persons involved unless they were injured or killed.  “Motorist” 
includes the owner of a parked vehicle.
(**) Contributing factors are listed when known.
(***) Collision location is captured as the nearest highway/bridge/tunnel reference/mile marker.
All figures are preliminary and subject to change. A collision on a highway, bridge or tunnel which occurs at or near a precinct border may appear
in the list of highways, bridges or tunnels of any precinct that shares that location, but will appear in only one precinct list.

http://www.nyc.gov/html/nypd/html/precinct_maps/precinct_finder.shtml
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Roadway Name
Direction
Location

(***)

Number
of

Collisions

Persons
Involved(*)

Collisions
with

Injuries
Category Injured Killed Vehicle Types Contributing Factors (**)

123rd Precinct
Highway :
KOREAN WAR 
VETS PKY
NB@
.1 N/O ANNADALE 
RD  

1 3 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
1
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0

Sport utility / 
station wagon

2 Unsafe speed 1

Highway :
KOREAN WAR 
VETS PKY
SB@
.1 S/O 440 OVPS     

1 2 0 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Sport utility / 
station wagon

2 Unsafe lane changing 1

Highway :
WEST SHORE 
EXP
NB@
.4 N/O TYRELLAN 
AV  

1 1 1 Motorists
Passengers
Cyclists
Pedestr
Total

1
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0
0

Passenger 
vehicle

1 Unsafe speed 1

(*) The persons involved reflects all motorists, however they do not reflect other persons involved unless they were injured or killed.  “Motorist” 
includes the owner of a parked vehicle.
(**) Contributing factors are listed when known.
(***) Collision location is captured as the nearest highway/bridge/tunnel reference/mile marker.
All figures are preliminary and subject to change. A collision on a highway, bridge or tunnel which occurs at or near a precinct border may appear
in the list of highways, bridges or tunnels of any precinct that shares that location, but will appear in only one precinct list.

http://www.nyc.gov/html/nypd/html/precinct_maps/precinct_finder.shtml

